Section 106

Note The copy account must ba
authenticated by the wntten
signatura{s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting In a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06579512

Name of Company

Sandwich & Buffet (UK) Limited

I/ We

Stewart Bennett, Warmick House, 116 Paimerston Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G8 5LQ

1 gwe notice that a general meeting of the company was duly belden/summoned for 30 May 2014 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 1s attached) laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the-same was done accorduagli/ no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly helkd-ga/summoned for 30 May 2014
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-done-acsordiagly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5L.Q

The wanding up covers the penod from 10 Apnl 2012 (opening of wanding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resclutions passed} was as follows

Signed — ‘:4%-'\'\\« ate 03 June 2014

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Buckhurst Hilt
Essex, IG9 5LQ

Ref LIQO063/STB/MB/DW

RERIETAn

Warwck House
116 Palmerston Road

05/06/2014 #8
COMPANIES HOUSE

5>
<
[a]
]
14
=2
I
| o




Liquidator's Final
Report to Creditors &
Members

Sandwich & Buffet (UK)

Limited - In Liquidation
Final report to

30 May 2014




CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Progress of the Liquidation

3 Unrealisable Assets

4 Investigations

5 Outcome for Creditors

6 Lriquidator's Remuneration & Expenses
7 Creditors” Rights

8 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 10 Apnl 2013 to 30 May 2014

B Cumulative Recelpts and Payments Account from 10 Apnl 2012 to 30 May 2014

C Time Analysis for the period 10 April 2013 to 30 May 2014

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the period 10 April 2012 to 30 May 2014

E Additional Information in relation to Liquidator's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency

Practice No 9




11

12

13

14

21

22

Introduction

I, Stewart Bennett of S T Bennett & Co, Warwick House, 116 Palmerston Road, Buckhurst
Hill, Essex, 1G9 5L.Q, was appointed as Liquidator of Sandwich & Buffet {UK) Limited on 10
April 2012 This report provides a summary of the outcome of the iqguidation of the Company
which has now been completed

The trading address of the Company was 49 Darkes Lane, Potters Bar, Hertfordshire ENG
1BJ

The registered office of the Company has heen changed to Warwick House, 116 Palmerston
Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, 1G9 5LQ and its registered number 1s 06579512

The Liquidation commenced in Apnl 2012 with estmated asset values of £8,932 and
anticipated liabilities of £153,640, which, subject to the costs of hquidation, meant that no

return to creditors was expected

Progress of the Liquidation

Further to my Progress Report dated 6 June 2013, no further realisations have been made,
except for a small VAT refund of approximately £82

Attached at Appendix A, 1s my Receipts and Payments for the penod 10 Apnl 2013 to 30 May
2014

Attached at appendix B 1s my cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for the period 10
Aprl 2012 to 30 May 2014 with a comparison to the Directors’ Statement of Affarrs values
which provides details of the remuneration charges and expenses incurred and paid by the

Liquidator during the period of this report

Further information on the Liquidator's remuneration can be found in section 6 below




31

41

42

51

52

53

54

61

62

Unrealisable Assets

There are no unrealisable assets

Investigations

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report
on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business Innovation &
Skills (BIS) As this 1s a confidential report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an inihal assessment of whether there could be any matters
that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be

appropriate This assessment took into account information provided by creditors either at the
initial meeting or as a response to my request to complete an investigation questionnaire My
investigations have not revealed any 1ssues requining further report

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditars

Unsecured Creditors

| have receved five claims totalling £46, 515 12

| can confirm that the realisations are insufficient to declare a dividend to the unsecured
creditors

Liquidator's Remuneration & Expenses

The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference
to the time properly spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation

My time costs for the period 10 April 2013 to 30 May 2014 are £2,509 00 This represents
14 90 hours at an average rate of £168 39 per hour Attached as Appendix C s a Time



63

64

65

66

71

72

81

Analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade during this period
in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time properly spent by me in managing the
Liquidation | would confirm that fees totalling £98 82 plus VAT have been drawn

| can confirm that | have drawn £6,000 plus VAT in respect of the preparation of the
Statement of Affairs and the convening of the meetings, as authorised at the first meeting of
creditors

No further expenses have been incurred since my last report

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Ligquidators’ Fees’ 1s availlable on request or can be
downloaded from the “Creditors Area” on our website, www stbennett co uk

Attached as Appendix D 1s additional infermation in relation to this firm's policy on staffing, the |
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff
grade

Creditors’ nghts

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors} may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further infarmation about his remuneration or expenses which have
been itemised in this progress report

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in vaiue
of the unsecured credrtors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the ¢circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liguidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive

Conclusion

This report together with final meetings of members and creditors will conclude my
administration Details of the final meetings and resolutions to be considered have been
circulansed with this report

Yours falthfubja\’“
L-7 -ﬁ . S,

S T Bennett

Liquidator




RECEIPTS

Brought Forward
Vat Recewvable

PAYMENTS

Brought Forward
Office Holders Fees
Vat Control Account

Balance In Hand

Page 1 of 1

Sandwich & Buffet (UK) Limited
(In Liquidation)

Summary of Receipts & Payments
10 April 2013 to 30 May 2014

IPS SQL Ver 504

Total {£)

10,367 95
7500

10,442 95

10,331 63
98 82
12 50

10,442 95
000

10,442.95

03 June 2014 09 49



RECEIPTS

Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Stock

Book Debts

Cash at Bank
Goodwill

Vat Payable

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS
Goodwill

Preparation of S of A
Office Holders Fees
Debt Collection Fees
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets

Trade & Expense Creditors

Directors Loan Account

H M Revenue & Customs (VAT)
H M Revenue & Customs (CT)

Ordinary Shareholders
Vat Recevable

Sandwich & Buffet (UK) Limited

(In Liquidation)

LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

BALANCE - 30 May 2014

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 10/04/2012 From 10/04/2012
of affairs To 30/05/2014 To 30/05/2014
£ £ £
3,470 00 3,470 00 3,470 00
1,700 00 1,700 00 1,700 00
200 00 20000 200 00
2,162 46 2,141 46 2,141 46
1,400 00 1,297 25 1,297 25
NIL 000 000
1,074 00 1,074 00
47274 472 74
10,355 45 10,355 45
000 000
6,155 10 6,155 10
2,02315 2,023 15
421 21 421 21
9175 89175
105 60 105 00
(5,140 44) 000 000
{120,000 00) 000 000
(25,000 00) ¢ 00 000
{3,500 00) 000 0 Q0
(100 00) 000 000
1,559 24 1,559 24
10,355 45 10,355 45
000

IPS SQL Ver 504 03 June 2014 09 50




1S 60 #1LOZ 8UNf €0 F1-10-G] UoISIBA L jo | abey
00912 powire|D sjuBuesInNgsiq {ejol
LE £56°) pow|e|) saad |g104
6% 891 00 605°T 06 ¥l 000 1 13 Q00 090 SINOK |BJ0Y
ooa 000 000 0o 000 Q00 [ple]] Buiper)
oo 0049 oo 0o ooo 000 o[ 1] 51858y JO UoLesIEaY
0o oao 000 0600 000 Q00 000 suonebnsoau)
00082 00 82 oLo 0o 000 000 0o SJQUpaID
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sieneN dYyadg 8seD
9 491 Q0 L8r 2 08 #1 000 (115843 d00 050 Buiuueld § uonENSIUIWPY
(3) mey ye1g poddng S1EUOISE80.d
AunoH efizieay (3} 1809 owy) SINO} Q10 P SJUEIS|E5Y 0SS JM)I0 JeBeuey JaupEg UOTIIUN RIOM JO UOEIJISERD

¥LOZ/SO/0E ©1 ELOZIV0/0L WOl
150d @po) 1oaloig
paiwir (3N} 12Yng ' UIWMPUES - £900DI

Alewwng 3s09 @ awi) 6dIS - Anu3g swi]




LS B0 ¥1.02 sunr g0 ¥i-10-GL UOISIap | Jo | sbed
00 8Le POWIR)D) SIUMULSINGSI] IRIOL
IE£S6'L paune|)) 3084 [B10L
6l 09} 0S ¥1¥'S 08t a0 0 06 0t 0o 062 SINOH |MOL
0090 000 000 [} ooo 0e0 000Q Buipey).
00 8l 0028 0S50 000 oE0 00 o 0Zo Slesty jo uoNesBoY
90 £L9¢ 00 258 oL 000 oLE s o or: suoneBysany)
59 vEL 00 1EP 0ZE 000 0 e g0 oLa SJoUpaI)
00 000 000 000 QaaQ 0G0 o SISHRN Jyadg Bse)
86 1o 0SEE0 v 0062 oo 08 €2 0o 0z Buiuueld § UONBASIUIPY
(3} miey Heig woddng S{BUOISSO}0Id
Apnoy eBeioay {31800 w1 SINOH |e3oL ¥ SJUBISISSY 1QIUSS YLD sabeuepw Jauped UOIIUN YJOM JO UO[IRI)ISSRID

YLOZ/SO/0E OL Z2102/30/01 ol
15S0d @pog 1oefoid

peuw (3N} 194NE ' UIMPUES - £900D1]

Aiewwng 3s09 g awiy 6dIS - Anug awi)




Appendix D

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO LIQUIDATOR’'S FEES

PURSUANT TO STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 9 (SIP9)

11

12

Policy

Detailled below 1s S T Bennett & Co’s policy in relation to

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments 1s to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/or an Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case

We are not proposing to utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case
Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used Williams & Partners Limited for the valuation and disposal
advice The basis of our fee arrangement with them was on an hourly rate plus
disbursements Cur choice was based on our perception of therr experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our

fee arrangement with them



13

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors  The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supples of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection
with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require appraval from creditors  These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage

or business mileage

We would confirm that this firm does not seek to charge any Category 2 disbursements

2 Charge-out rates
A schedule of S T Bennett & Co’s charge-out rates was issued to credifors at the time the
basis of the Liquidator's remuneration was approved Below are detalls of this firm's charge
out rates which have been applied with effect from 1 April 2014
{Per hour)
£
Partner 350 Q0
Manager 180 00 to
230 00
Assistants 8000




